APPROVAL TO INCUR A LIABILITY 

Pursuant to clause 11(1)(b) of the Holland College Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

H-6 Council authorized the Board of Governors of Holland College to incur a 

liability and to make expenditures by borrowing an amount up to one million 

three hundred sixty-eight thousand seven hundred fifty ($1,368,750.00) to support 

debt servicing of the capital requirements for the dental and health programs.  

EC2025-834 

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND HOUSING CORPORATION 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT)

[...]

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Fulton 

Hamill Ltd. of North Carleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately one hundred thirty-one decimal nine three (131.93) acres of land at 

North Carleton, Lot 27, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 

acquired from Fulton Hamill of North Carleton, Prince Edward Island 

PROVIDED THAT the portion of the said real property that has not received 

planning approval, being approximately one hundred twenty-eight decimal four 

three (128.43) acres, is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 

Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

EC2025-846 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

G. VISSER & SONS INC.

[...]

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2022-915 of 

November 29, 2022, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding 

permission for G. Visser & Sons Inc. of Orwell, Prince Edward Island to acquire 

an interest, by way of amalgamation, in a land holding of approximately one 

thousand two hundred ninety-five decimal five nine (1295.59) acres of land at 

Abney, Guernsey Cove, Murray Harbour and White Sands, all in Lot 64, Kings 

County; and Avondale, Lot 49; Eldon, Newtown Cross, Orwell, Orwell Cove, all 

in Lot 57; Point Prim and Valley, both in Lot 58; and Flat River, Lot 60, all in

[...]

(APPROVAL) 

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to G. Visser 

& Sons Inc. of Orwell, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately one thousand two hundred fifty-five decimal five nine (1,255.59) 

acres of land at Abney, Guernsey Cove, Murray Harbour and White Sands, all in 

Lot 64, Kings County; and Avondale, Lot 49; Eldon, Newtown Cross, Orwell, 

Orwell Cove, all in Lot 57; Point Prim and Valley, both in Lot 58; and Flat River, 

Lot 60, all in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island PROVIDED 

THAT the portion of the said real property that has not received planning 

approval, being approximately one thousand two hundred thirty-five decimal nine 

six (1,235.96) acres, is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 

Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

EC2025-848 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

LEADING EDGE HOMES CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENTS INC.